From: PADEN and NORMA PRICHARD [mailto:NANDPPRICHARD@msn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 10:34 PM

To: Numanoglu, Jessica <jnumanoglu@ci.oswego.or.us>

Cc: Boone, Evan <eboone@ci.oswego.or.us>; Siegel, Scot <ssiegel@ci.oswego.or.us>; Hastay, Johanna
<jhastay@ci.oswego.or.us>; Bader, Janice <jbader@ci.oswego.or.us>; Brent Ahrend
<btahrend@aol.com>; David Poulson <davep@paceengrs.com>; David Rabbino
<drabbino@sbcglobal.net>; Jeff Shearer (shearerj44@gmail.com) <shearerj44@gmail.com>; Kelly
Melendez <kellyd.melendez@gmail.com>; Kirk Smith <kws@aterwynne.com>

Subject: Re: Update on LU 15-0053

Hello Jessica,

Thank-you for your reply. | can understand that it might be confusing to try to do things on
Skype.

I have had a chance though to go over some of the exhibits and feel that my RED LINES on the
attached show more accurately the actual lines of the setback planes. Additionally, the BLUE
LINES show where the front setback plane would be if the front setback variances were not
granted. Itis my understanding the setback planes start from original or excavated grade. In
this case, the original grade is extremely easy to figure as the entire building footprint of the
new buildings is graded flat for the existing building which are on a slab.

I am intimately familiar with this site as it is on our everyday route to walk 4 or 5 miles a day
around ENA, FAN and downtown. Except for a bit sloping down to the street and a bit sloping
up to the alley and the rock wall drop of about 2 feet between the two north sites and the 2
south sites, they are flat as a pancake.

I may have more comments, but these are the only ones I need to draw over their drawings and
scan to send. | will have phone and email access most of the time we are away. | will have the
file with me. 503 539 8009 cell ’

Regards,

Paden

From: Numanoglu, Jessica <jnumanoglu@ci.oswego.or.us>

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 6:04 PM

To: PADEN and NORMA PRICHARD

Cc: Boone, Evan; Siegel, Scot; Hastay, Johanna; Bader, Janice; Brent Ahrend; David Poulson; David
Rabbino; Jeff Shearer (shearerj44@gmail.com); Kelly Melendez; Kirk Smith

Subject: RE: Update on LU 15-0053

Paden,

I have conferred with the Planning Director and the Deputy City Attorney about whether a DRC member
can participate remotely in a public hearing via Skype, email, phone, etc. While we have had DRC
members participate in deliberations (after the record has been closed) or the adoption of findings
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remotely on a few occasions, we can only think of one instance where a DRC member participated
remotely in a hearing before the record was closed. In that case, the DRC member was set up to receive
a fax if new evidence was submitted during the hearing.

In general, having a DRC member participate in a public hearing (prior to the record closing) remotely is
not a good practice. It is disruptive to the hearing when technical problems with the remote connection
arise (as they often do) or there are delays for staff to scan and send the exhibits to the DRC member.
Additionally, we may receive oversized or other types of exhibits that we cannot scan and which the DRC
member cannot properly consider. For these reasons, our position going forward is that we will not
allow DRC members to participate in public hearings remotely before the record has closed. If needed,
DRC members could participate remotely in deliberations or the adoption of findings.

As we discussed earlier this week, if the hearing on this project is continued, you would be able to
participate in the continued hearing, provided you review the meeting tape and any exhibits that were
submitted at the prior hearing.

You also raised issues about the grades shown on the plans. Grading for this site has been problematic
due to the presence of existing structures, numerous retaining walls, and a cross slope on the site. This
is one of the issues that staff has been working with the applicant on over the past few months. Staff
believes that the topographic survey, grading plans, site plans, and elevations all show (to the best of
the applicant’s ability considering these challenges) the extent of the proposed development and the
requested variances. The proposed houses will be built in relatively flat areas where the existing
duplexes are located and the grade changes along the street do not impact how and where the front
setback plane is measured. Staff and the applicant can discuss this in more detail at the hearing.

As you mentioned, you can share more observations on the proposed development that you think
would be helpful to the Commission when it considers this application on October 17.

Hope you have a great trip!
Jessica

Jessica Numanoglu, AICP | Planning Manager

From: Numanoglu, Jessica

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 12:42 PM

To: 'PADEN and NORMA PRICHARD' <NANDPPRICHARD@msn.com>; Hastay, Johanna
<jhastay@ci.oswego.or.us>; Bader, Janice <jbader@ci.oswego.or.us>; Brent Ahrend
<btahrend@aol.com>; David Poulson <davep@ paceengrs.com>; David Rabbino
<drabbino@sbcglobal.net>; Jeff Shearer (shearerj44@gmail.com) <shearerj44 @gmail.com>; Kelly
Melendez <kellyd.melendez@gmail.com>; Kirk Smith <kws@aterwynne.com>

Cc: Boone, Evan <eboone@ci.oswego.or.us>

Subject: RE: Update on LU 15-0053

Paden,



Regarding the shading of the setback exception areas on the plans. Staff has been working with this
applicant extensively for months. The plans for this project were well underway before the issue you
brought up regarding shading of the setback plane exceptions for the recent project at the corner of 4t"
and B. We will endeavor to have applicants show this information for future projects. In the meantime,
we will suggest that the applicant bring plans showing this information to the hearing.

Thank you,

Jessica Numanoglu, AICP | Planning Manager

From: PADEN and NORMA PRICHARD [mailto:NANDPPRICHARD @ msn.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 12:25 PM

To: Hastay, Johanna <jhastay@ci.oswego.or.us>; Bader, Janice <jbader@ci.oswego.or.us>; Brent Ahrend
<btahrend@aol.com>; David Poulson <davep@ paceengrs.com>; David Rabbino
<drabbino@sbcglobal.net>; Jeff Shearer (shearerj44@gmail.com) <shearerj44 @gmail.com>; Kelly
Melendez <kellyd.melendez@gmail.com>; Kirk Smith <kws@aterwynne.com>

Cc: Numanoglu, Jessica <jnumanoglu@ci.oswego.or.us>; Boone, Evan <eboone@ci.oswego.or.us>
Subject: Re: Update on LU 15-0053

Thank You Johanna,

It is still not clear to me that | cannot participate by skype or email, so | have been reviewing the
documents. It appears to me that several of the setback plane lines on the elevations DO NOT
start from finish or existing grade. If the setback planes start from existing grade, then there is
more variance or exception than noted. Additionally, | think some of the existing grade lines
along 5th are shown incorrectly. The topo E-2 shows 490 as the existing grade along 5th at the
north side. The exterior elevation A2.1 shows the existing grade as 491.5. | will follow this up a
bit later today with some other things | have noticed.

The plans are not shaded showing the areas of variance or exception. | thought we made it
clear at a recent past DRC meeting, that in order to be able to properly review plans, this type
of information needed to be clearly represented.

Regards,
Paden
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